

State of H.P. Vs. Mahesh Khattary and Ors.

**Cr. Appeal No. 220 of 2023 a/w Cr. A.
No. 405 of 2019, Cr. A. No. 482 of
2022 and Cr.MP(M) No. 1574 of 2018**

23.06.2026 Present:

Cr. Appeal No. 220 of 2023

Mr. J.S. Guleria, Deputy Advocate General, for
the appellant.

None for respondent No.1.

Mr. Lokender Paul Thakur, Senior Panel
Counsel, for respondent No. 3-UOI.

Cr. Appeal No. 405 of 2019

Mr. J.S. Guleria, Deputy Advocate General, for
the appellant.

None for respondent No.1.

Mr. Lokender Paul Thakur, Senior Panel
Counsel, for respondent No. 2-UOI.

Cr. Appeal No. 482 of 2022

Mr. J.S. Guleria, Deputy Advocate General, for
the appellant.

None for respondent No.1.

Mr. Lokender Paul Thakur, Senior Panel
Counsel, for respondent No. 2-UOI.

Cr.MP(M)No. 1574 of 2018

Mr. J.S. Guleria, Deputy Advocate General, for
the appellant.

None for respondent No.1.

Mr. Lokender Paul Thakur, Senior Panel
Counsel, for respondent No. 2-UOI.

**Cr.A. No. 220 of 2023, Cr.A. 405 of 2019,
Cr.A. 482 of 2022 and Cr.MP(M) No. 1574
of 2018**

Learned Senior Penal Counsel for Union of India has placed on record communication dated 14.05.2026, received from Under Secretary (IC-II), Ministry of Home Affairs, International Cooperation Division, Government of India., whereby it has been informed that ratification process of MLAT between Bharat and Nepal is in progress and therefore, as prayed, the matter is adjourned to place on record latest status of the ratification process, by next date.

List on **25.08.2026.**

**(Vivek Singh Thakur)
Judge**

**(Ranjan Sharma)
Judge**

23rd June, 2026
(sushma)